A. 39557 AJ

## ORIGINAL

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of ROBERT J. GARTEN and ) CLAUDE T. COOPER, co-partners, doing ) business under the name and style of ) IMPERIAL CAR RENTAL for transfer of ) Certificate of Public Convenience and ) Necessity to ROBERT J. GARTEN, an in-) dividual.

58157

Application No. 39557

## ORDER OF REVOCATION

By Decisions Nos. 48932 and 49334, Robert J. Garten and Claude T. Cooper, co-partners, doing business as Imperial Car Rental, were authorized to establish a passenger stage service between the City of El Centro and the Imperial County Airport restricted to passengers "arriving at and leaving from the Imperial County Airport in airborne vehicles".

By Decision No. 56149 dated January 21, 1958, in Application No. 39557, Robert J. Garten was authorized to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decisions Nos. 48932 and 49334. Acquisition of said rights, title and interest is evidenced by tariff adoption notice filed by Robert J. Garten effective August 1, 1958.

By notarized letter dated February 8, 1959, Robert J. Garten states that due to an accident on February 4, 1959, he would have to discontinue the operation of his passenger stage service effective February 15, 1959. A representative of the Transportation Division has ascertained that passenger stage service was discontinued February 15, 1959, and that Robert J. Garten has no intention of resuming such service.

1 -

A 39557 AJ

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 48932 dated August 4, 1953, and modified by Decision No. 49334 dated November 17, 1953, is hereby revoked. All effective tariffs and timetables on file with the Commission in the name of Robert J. Garten are hereby revoked and canceled.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served on Robert J. Garten in the manner prescribed by law.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after lawful service thereof upon Robert J. Garten unless, before such effective date, he shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this  $\frac{24-4}{2}$  day of March 1959.

esident